NO.
DATE
PAGE
DATE
REV
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
A Subsidiary of Textron Inc.
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
412-340-610-101 DISC ASSEMBLY A/R
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
ASB 412-07-122
Page 3 of 5
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-412-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-412-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-412-CR&O Component Repair & Overhaul Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: For disc assembly in spares stock
-NOTE-
Refer to inspection criteria in Part II for spare disc
assemblies which were previously installed and operated on
a helicopter.
1. Verify manufacturing date stamped on the Disc Assembly. If the date ink stamped
on disc is November 01, 2005 through November 30, 2006 proceed to step 2. If
manufacturing date is not November 01, 2005 through November 2006, the Disc
Assembly is not affected.
2. Measure the affected Disc Assembly for thickness. Refer to BHT-412-MM.
• If the total measured thickness is below 0.126 inch (3.20 mm) or above 0.138
inch (3.505 mm), adjust the thickness within 0.126 inch (3.20 mm) to 0.138 inch
(3.505 mm) by removing or adding a new disc. Refer to BHT-412-MM.
• If the total measured thickness is within 0.126 inch (3.20 mm) and 0.138 inch
(3.505 mm), proceed with step 3.
3. Inspect affected spare Disc Assembly for proper indexing with a 10X magnifying
glass. Refer to BHT-412-MM.
• If the indexing is correct, attach a serviceable tag to Disc Assemblies and write,
“THIS DISC ASSEMBLY COMPLIES WITH ASB 412-07-122”.
• If the indexing is not correct, properly re-index (BHT-412-MM). Attach a
serviceable tag to Disc Assemblies and write, “THIS DISC ASSEMBLY
COMPLIES WITH ASB 412-07-122”.
ASB 412-07-122
Page 4 of 5
PART II: Disc assembly installed on Helicopter
NOTE-
Part II of this bulletin can be accomplished with the Disc
Assembly installed on the helicopter.
1. Review helicopter records to determine if a Disc Assembly P/N 412-340-610-101
has been replaced since November 01, 2005. If a Disc Assembly has been
replaced, proceed with step 2. If no Disc Assembly has been replaced since
November 01, 2005, proceed with step 7.
2. Gain access to affected Disc Assembly.
3. Verify manufacturing date stamped on the Disc Assembly.
• If date ink stamped on disc is November 01, 2005 through November 30, 2006
proceed to step 4.